the entity. The entity uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods
include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate, other price risks and aging analysis for credit risk.

Risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by Federal Executive. The Federal Executive
identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks as part of regular meetings. This identification and analysis includes an
analysis of interest rate exposure and the evaluation of strategies in the context of most recent economic conditions.

(a) Market risk
(i) Foreign exchange risk

The entity is not exposed to foreign exchange risk.

(ii) Price risk

The entity is not exposed to price risk.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The CPSU has no borrowings and is therefore not exposed to interest rate risk on liabilities. It has investments in a
variety of interest-bearing assets and its income and operating cash flows are exposed to changes in market interest
rates for assets.

Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 June 2019 the effect on the surplus as a result of changes in interest rates, with all other variables remaining
constant, would be as follows:

   2019  2018

Effect on results:   $  $

 Increase of interest rates by 2%   61,433  56,650

 Decrease of interest rates by 2%   (61,433)  (56,650)

COMMUNITY & PUBLIC SECTOR UNION SPSF GROUP - FEDERAL FUND
ABN 31 572 641 712

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

33

26: Financial risk management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions. Cash transactions
are limited to high credit quality financial institutions. Currently the investments are held in Australian banks. The CPSU
has no significant concentrations of credit risk.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount of the financial assets.  The credit
quality of financial assets can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings as follows: